
Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level Goal (MRDLG): *The level of disinfectant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLG's allow for a margin of safety.*

ND: *Contaminant "not detected" at or above the reporting or testing limit. n/a: Not applicable*

Unit of Measurement

ppm – Parts per million, or milligrams per liter

ppb – Parts per billion, or micrograms per liter

NTU – Nephelometric Turbidity Unit, used to measure cloudiness in drinking water

%≤0.3NTU - Percent of samples less than or equal to 0.3 NTU

pCi/L – Picocuries per liter, used to measure radioactivity

Water Quality Data Table Footnotes

Turbidity – Turbidity is a measure of the cloudiness of the water. We monitor it because it is a good indicator of water quality and the effectiveness of our filtration system and disinfectants.

Unregulated Contaminants – A maximum contaminant level (MCL) for this contaminant has not been established by either state or federal regulations, nor has mandatory health effects language. The purpose for monitoring this contaminant is to assist USEPA in determining the occurrence of unregulated contaminants in drinking water, and whether future regulation is warranted.

Fluoride – Fluoride is added to the water supply to help promote strong teeth. The Illinois Department of Public Health recommends an optimal fluoride range of 0.9 mg/l to 1.2 mg/l.

Sodium – There is no federal or state MCL for sodium. Monitoring is required to provide information to consumers and health officials who have concerns about sodium intake due to dietary precautions. If you are on a sodium-restricted diet, you should consult a physician about the level of sodium in the water.

2019 La Grange Park Water Quality Data

Regulated Contaminants Detected (collected in 2018 unless noted)

MICROBIAL CONTAMINANTS

Regulated	Highest No. of Positive	Total No. of Positive Samples	Fecal Coliform or E.coli MCL	Total No. of Positive Fecal Coliform or E.coli Samples	Violation	Violation Explanation
Total Coliform Bacteria	1	1		0	None	N/A

LEAD AND COPPER

<u>Lead and Copper</u>	MCLG	Lead Action Level (AL)	Lead 90 th Percentile	Number of Sites Over AL	Violations	Date of Sample
Lead <i>Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits</i>	0	15	3.29 ppb	0	None	8/1/2017
Copper <i>Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.</i>	1.3	1.3	0.101 ppm	0	None	8/1/2017

REGULATED CONTAMINANTS

<u>Disinfectants/Disinfection By-Products</u>	MCLG	MCL	Highest Detected	Range of Levels Detected	Units	Violations	Date of Sample
Chlorine <i>Water additive used to control microbes</i>	MRDLG = 4	MRDL = 4	0.8	0.5 – 0.76	ppm	None	12/31/2018
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5) <i>By-product of drinking water disinfection</i>	No goal for the total	60	30	8.52 – 29.7	ppb	None	2018
Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) <i>By-product of drinking water disinfection</i>	No goal for the total	80	50	18.31 – 53.8	ppb	None	2018

2018 Violation Summary Table

Contaminant or Program	Violation Type	Monitoring Period Start Date – End Date	Violation Explanation
La Grange Park	CCR Adequacy/Availability/Content	Monitoring Year 2018	We failed to provide to you, our drinking water customers, an annual report that adequately informed you about the quality of our drinking water and the risks from exposure to contaminants detected in our drinking water. The copper results were absent from the water report.

2019 Brookfield-North Riverside Water Commission Water Quality Data

Regulated Contaminants Detected in 2018 (collected in 2018 unless noted)

Regulated Disinfectants & Disinfection By-Products	Highest Level	Range of Levels	Units	MCLG	MCL	Violation	Likely Source of Contaminants
Chlorine	1.0	0.97 – 1.12	ppm	MRDLG = 4	MRDL = 4	No	Water additive used to control microbes. Collection Date: 12/31/2018
Total Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)	29	28.9 – 29	ppb	No goal for total	60	No	By-Product of drinking water disinfection. Collection Date: 2018
TTHM's (Total Trihalomethanes)	39.9	37.1 – 39.9	ppb	No goal for total	80	No	By-Product of drinking water disinfection. Collection Date: 2018

Not all sample results may have been used for calculating the Highest Level Detected because some results may be part of an evaluation to determine where compliance sampling should occur in the future.

2018 Violation Summary Table

Contaminant or Program	Violation Type	Monitoring Period Start Date – End Date	Violation Explanation
Brookfield-North Riverside Water Commission	No violations	Monitoring Year 2018	N/A

2019 City of Chicago Water Quality Data

Regulated Contaminants Detected (collected in 2018 unless noted)

MICROBIAL CONTAMINANTS

Regulated	Highest No. of Positive	Total No. of Positive Samples	MCLG	MCL Total Coliform	Likely Source of Contamination
Total Coliform Bacteria (% Pos/mo)	0.4	0	0	5%	Naturally present in environment

LEAD AND COPPER

Lead & Copper	Action Level	MCLG	90 th Percentile	# Sites Over AL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Copper	1.3	1.3	0.091	0	ppm	No	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Leaching from wood preservatives; Erosion of natural deposits. Collection Date: 2018
Lead	15	0	9.1	0	ppb	No	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits. Collection Date: 2018

DISINFECTANTS & DISINFECTION BY-PRODUCTS

Inorganic Contaminants (Collection Date: 2018)

Regulated	Highest Level	Range of Levels	Unit of Measurement	MCLG	MCL	Violation	Likely Source of Contaminants
Sodium	8.89	8.14 – 8.89	ppm	NA	NA	No	Erosion of natural occurring deposits; used in water softener regeneration. Sampled: 2018
Barium	0.0214	0.0203 – 0.0214	ppm	2	2	No	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from refineries; Erosion of natural deposits. Sampled: 2018
Fluoride	0.86	0.64 – 0.86	ppm	4	4	No	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from Fertilizer and aluminum factories. Sampled: 2018
Nitrate (As N)	0.42	0.31 – 0.42	ppm	10	10	No	Runoff from fertilizer use; leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits. Sampled: 2018

*Note: The state requires monitoring of certain contaminants less than once per year because the concentrations of these contaminants do not change frequently. Therefore, some of this data may be more than one year old. Not all sample results may have been used for calculating the Highest Level because some may be part of an evaluation to determine where compliance sampling should occur in the future

UNREGULATED CONTAMINANT MONITORING

Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level (MRDL): The highest level of disinfectant allowed in drinking water.

Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level Goal (MRDLG): The level of disinfectant in drinking water below, which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLG's allow for a margin of safety.

DISINFECTANTS & DISINFECTION BY-PRODUCTS

Regulated	Highest Level	Range of Levels	Unit of Measurement	MCLG	MCL	Violation	Likely Source of Contaminants
Chlorine	1.0	1.0 – 1.0	ppm	MRDLG = 4	MRDL = 4	No	Water additive to control microbes. Collection Date: 12/31/2018
Total Haloacetic	13	5.5 – 19.7	ppb	No goal for total	60	No	By-Product of drinking water disinfection. Collection Date: 2018
TTHM's (Total Trihalomethane)	26	11.4 – 36.7	ppb	No goal for total	80	No	By-Product of drinking water disinfection. Collection Date: 2018

Not all sample results may have been used for calculating the Highest Level Detected because some results may be part of an evaluation to determine where compliance sampling should occur in the future.

NOTE: The State requires monitoring of certain contaminants less than once per year because the concentrations of these contaminants do not change frequently. Therefore, some of this data may be more than one year old. Not all sample results may have been used for calculating the Highest Level because some may be part of an evaluation to determine where compliance sampling should occur in the future.

2019 City of Chicago Water Quality Data (continued)

UNREGULATED CONTAMINANT MONITORING (continued)

Radioactive & Synthetic Organic Contaminants

Regulated	Highest Level	Range of Levels	Unit of Measurement	MCLG	MCL	Violation	Likely Source of Contaminants
Combined Radium (226/228)	0.84	0.50-0.84	pCi/L	0	5	No	Erosion of natural deposits. Collection Date: 2/11/2014
Gross Alpha (excluding radon & uranium)	6.6	6.1-6.6	pCi/L	0	15	No	Erosion of natural deposits. Collection Date: 2/11/2014

NOTE: The State requires monitoring of certain contaminants less than once per year because the concentrations of these contaminants do not change frequently. Therefore, some of this data may be more than one year old. Not all sample results may have been used for calculating the Highest Level because some may be part of an evaluation to determine where compliance sampling should occur in the future.

Turbidity – Regulated at the Water Treatment Plant – Information Statement: Turbidity is a measurement of the cloudiness of the water caused by suspended particles. The City of Chicago monitors it because it is a good indicator of water quality and the effectiveness of the City's filtration system and disinfectants.

Turbidity	Limited (Treatment Technique)	Level Detected	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Highest Single Measurement	1.0 NTU	0.19 NTU	No	Soil runoff.
Lowest Monthly % meeting limit	0.3 NTU	100%	No	Soil runoff.

Total Organic Carbon (TOC)

The percentage of Total Organic Carbon (TOC) removal was measured each month and the system met all TOC removal requirements set by IEPA.

2018 Violation Summary Table

Contaminant or Program	Violation Type	Monitoring Period Start Date – End Date	Violation Explanation
City of Chicago	No violations	Monitoring Year 2018	N/A

CITY OF CHICAGO, DEPARTMENT OF WATER MANAGEMENT
Source Water Assessment Summary
FOR THE 2019 CONSUMER CONFIDENCE REPORT (CCR)

Source Water Location

The City of Chicago utilizes Lake Michigan as its source water via two water treatment plants. The Jardine Water Purification Plant serves the northern areas of the City and suburbs, while the South Water Purification Plant serves the southern areas of the City and suburbs. Lake Michigan is the only Great Lake that is entirely contained within the United States. It borders Illinois, Indiana, Michigan, and Wisconsin, and is the second largest Great Lake by volume with 1,180 cubic miles of water and the third largest by area.

Source Water Assessment Summary

The Illinois EPA implemented a Source Water Assessment Program (SWAP) to assist with watershed protection of public drinking water supplies. The SWAP inventories potential sources of contamination and determined the susceptibility of the source water to contamination. The Illinois EPA has completed the Source Water Assessment Program for the City of Chicago's supply. Further information on the City's water supply's Source Water Assessment Program is available by calling the City of Chicago, Department of Water Management at 312-744-6635.

Susceptibility to Contamination

The Illinois EPA considers all surface water sources of community water supply to be susceptible to potential pollution problems. The very nature of surface water allows contaminants to migrate into the intake with no protection only dilution. This is the reason for mandatory treatment of all surface water supplies in Illinois. Chicago's offshore intakes are located at a distance that shoreline impacts are not usually considered a factor on water quality. At certain times of the year, however, the potential for contamination exists due to wet-weather flows and river reversals. In addition, the placement of the crib structures may serve to attract waterfowl, gulls and terns that frequent the Great Lakes area, thereby concentrating fecal deposits at the intake and thus compromising the source water quality. Conversely, the shore intakes are highly susceptible to storm water runoff, marinas and shoreline point sources due to the influx of groundwater to the lake.

Further information on the community water supply's Source Water Assessment Program, is available by calling the City of Chicago, Department of Water Management at 312-744-6635.
